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Q) findings _o_f t_h_e environmental evaluations, and assessments conducted a_t 
representative sites under section _1_', 

tance, 

Q) establishment o_f criteria £1 categorization _o_f s_ite_s based pp g:_ec_1 f_o; 
environmental cleanup 91 motor vehicle salvage facilities as defined i_n section l, 
flip criteria figfl pg based pp flip relative Q 9_r danger (mp public health pr _w_v_e_1; 
fa_re_ _o_r the, environment, taking iptp account t_o_ tpg extent possible t_h_e popula- 
tjpp gt risk, Lllg hazardous substances a_t _t_l§ facility, _t_h_e potential [95 
contamination pf drinking water supplies, fie potential §q_r_ direct human _cp_ri_t,a ; 
\_iv_it_h_ t_h_§ facility, fl tl_1§ potential Q destruction pf sensitive ‘ecosystems; grip 

(gt) presentation o_f options £9; conducting future environmental assessments 
ppg cleanup a_t facilities. I 

I_n_ preparing _t_h_e_ report, flip commissioner shall consult with counties; ,1; 
gig motor vehicle recycling indust1_'y. 

Sec. 3. REALLOCATION. 

Qf mg amount appropriated from fie environment}; fund Q La" 1993, 
chapter L’/_2_, section 2, subdivision 3, $494,000 mgy pg 5&4 _1:o_r tpg puwoscs 9_f 
sections _1_ pn_d_ g, _T_l;§ budget page Q t_h§ groundwater gig s_ol_§ Egg pollution 
control program Q Q13 1996-1997 biennium is reduced jpy thg amount. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 6, 1994, 11:34 a.m.~ 

CHAPTER 583——-H.T“.Nc. 1915 
An act relating to employment; establishing a disaster volunteer leave program in the 

state civil service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section I 76.0I1,_subdivision 9; propos- 
ing cadingfor new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 43A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [43A.185] DISASTER VOLUNTEER‘ LEAVE.

A 

Subdivision L LEAVE AUTHORIZED. A s_ta_tp employee _\y_l_1_p _i§ Q certified 
disaster service volunteer o_f t_l_1_e_ American 3&1 Cross _r@ 133 granted l_egv_e Q)_n_i m with .52 p.__ercent 2!. 1991. £12! :2 _exc___e.e__d 1; ___gworkin ears in each man t_o ear.- 
ticipate _ip specialized disaster ggliej services @‘ tfi American I_19_d Cross. fig 
employee _rr_1_q§_t_ pp released from work Q t_l1_i_s_ function upon :tl_l§_ reguest o_fpl_1p 
American _l_{_gd Cross for the services of that employee, gpg Qg approval p_f 

New language is indicated‘ by underline, deletions by 
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thit employee’s appointing authority. IQ appointing authority §l;a_l_l comyg 
gggg @ employee granted leave under tl_i_i§ section _a_t_ _5_Q percent 91’ tlg employ- 
gefi regular {Q 91‘ pay for fitgsg regular hours during which t_h_e employee i_s_ 

absent E:-work. lhi_s leave, i_f granted by tfi appointing’ authority, _rr;2_1y pg 
affect the employee’s vacation leave, pension, compensatogy _ti_r;1g, personal yaca; 
ti()_n days, leave, earned overtime accumulation, g cause g logs _o_f seniority. 

Subd. _2_. LIABILITY. _'% s‘:_at§ i_s ;19_t liib_1g §9_r_ Workers’ compensation 
claims arising’ from accident 9; injury while _a state employee i_s 911 assignment z:_1§ 
a certified disaster service volunteer Q fl1_e_ American B__e_q Cross. Duties peg 
formed wl_1i_1g _qr_1 disaster lire fie pg considered 1gl_)e_: g w_or_lg assignment l_)y g 
state agency. _T_h§ employee i_s granted leave based Q tl_1_e_ need Q expertise i_n 
t_h_e employee’s certified area. @ functions, although similar 9; related _tg t_h_e 
employee’s state j_@ functions, g_r_e performed Q behalf Qf E for 115 benefit Q 
t_h_e American @ Cross. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 176.011, subdivision 9, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 9. EMPLOYEE. “Employee” means any person who performs ser- 
vices for another for hire including the following: 

(1) an alien; 

(2-) a minor; 

(3) a sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, marshal, police officer, firefighter, 
county highway engineer, and peace officer while engaged in the enforcement of 
peace or in the pursuit or capture of .a person charged with or suspected of 
crime; 

(4) a person requested or commanded to aid an oflicer in arresting or retak- 
ing a person who has escaped from lawful custody, or in executing legal process, 
in which cases, for purposes of calculating compensation under this chapter, the 
daily wage of the person shall be the prevailing wage for similar services per- 
formed by paid employees; 

(5) a county assessor;-' 

(6) an elected or appointed oflicial of the state, or of a county, city, town, 
school district, or governmental subdivision in the state. An oflicer of a political 
subdivision elected or appointed for a regular term of office, or to complete the 
unexpired portion of a regular term, shall be included only after the governing 
body of the political subdivision has adopted an ordinance or resolution to that 
effect;

‘ 

(7) an executive officer of a corporation-,.except those executive officers 

excluded by section 176.041; 

(.8) a voluntary uncompensated worker, other than an inmate, rendering ser-
' 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut;
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vices in state institutions under the commissioners of human services and .cor- 
rections similar to those of oflicers and employees of the institutions, and whose 
services have been accepted or contracted for by the commissioner of human_ 
services or corrections as authorized by law. In the event of «injury or death of 
the worker, the daily wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating compen- 
sation under this chapter, shall be the usual wage paid at the time of the injury 
or death for similar services in institutions where the services are performed by 
paid employees; 

(9) a voluntary uncompensated .worker. engaged in peacetime in the civil 
defense program when ordered to training or other duty by the state or any 
political subdivision of it. The daily wage of the worker, for the purpose of cal- 
culating compensation under this chapter, shall be the usual wage paid at the 
time of the injury or death for similar services performed by paid employees; 

(10) a voluntary uncompensated worker participating in a program estab- 
lished by a county welfare board. In the event of injury or death of the worker, 
the wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating compensation under this 
chapter, shall be the usual wage paid in the county at the time of the injury or 
death for similar services performed by paid employees working a normal day 
and week; ‘

. 

(11) a voluntary uncompensated worker accepted by the commissioner of 
natural resources who is rendering services as a volunteer pursuant to section 
84.089. The daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating compensa- 
tion under this chapter, shall be the usual wage paid at the time of injury or 
death for similar services performed by paid employees; 

(12) a voluntary uncompensated worker in the building and construction 
industry who renders services for joint labor-management nonprofit community 
service projects. The daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating 
compensation under this chapter shall be the usual wage paid at the time of 
injury or death for similar services performed by paid employees; 

(13) a member of the military forces, as defined in section 190.05, while in 
state active service, as defined in section 190.05, subdivision 5a. The daily wage 
of the memberfor the purpose of calculating compensation under this chapter 
shall be based on the member’s usual earnings in civil life. If there is no evi- 
dence of previous occupation or earning, the trier of fact shall consider the 
member’s earnings as a member of the military forces; 

(14) a voluntary uncompensated worker, accepted by the director of the 
Minnesota historical society, rendering services as ‘a volunteer, pursuant to chap- 
ter 138. The daily wage of the worker, for the purposes of calculating compensa- 
tion under this chapter, shall be the -usual wage paid at the time of injury or 
death for similar services performed by paid employees; 

(15) a voluntary uncompensated worker, other than a student, who renders 
services at the Minnesota state academy for the deaf or the Minnesota state 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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academy for the blind, and whose services have been accepted or contracted for 
by the state board of education, as authorized by law. In the event of injury or 
death of the worker, the daily wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating 
compensation under this chapter, shall be the usual wage paid at the time of the 
injury or death for similar services performed in institutions by paid employees; 

(16) a voluntary uncompensated worker, other than a resident of the veter- 
ans home, who renders services at a Minnesota veterans home, and whose ser- 
vices have been accepted or contracted for by the commissioner of veterans 
affairs, as authorized by law. In the event of injury or death of the worker, the 
daily wage of the worker, for the purpose of calculating compensation under this 
chapter, shall be the usual wage paid at the time of the injury or death for simi- 
lar services performed in institutions by paid employees; 

(17) a worker who renders in-home attendant care services to a physically 
handicapped person, and who is paid directly by the commissioner of human 
services for these services, shall be an employee of the state within the meaning 
of this subdivision, but for no other purpose; 

(18) students enrolled in and regularly attending the medical school of the 
University of Minnesota in the graduate school program or the postgraduate 
program. The students shall not be considered employees for any other purpose. 
In the event of the student’s injury or death, the weekly wage of the student for 
the purpose of calculating compensation under this chapter, shall be the annual- 
ized educational stipend awarded to the student, divided by 52 weeks. The insti- 
tution in which the student is enrolled shall be considered the “employer” for 
the limited purpose of determining responsibility for paying benefits under this 
chapter; 

‘ 

(19) a faculty member ‘of the University of Minnesota employed for an aca- 
demic year is also an employee for the period between that academic year and 
the succeeding‘ academic year if:

' 

(a) the member has a contract or reasonable assurance of a contract from 
the University of Minnesota for the succeeding academic year; and 

(b) the personal injury for which compensation is sought arises out of and in 
the course of ‘activities related to the faculty member’s employment by the Uni- 
versity of Minnesota; 

(20) a» worker who performs volunteer ambulance driver or attendant ser- 
vices is an employee of the political subdivision, nonprofit hospital, nonprofit 
corporation, or other entity for which -the worker performs the services. The 
daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating compensation under this 
chapter shall be the usual wage paid at the time of injury or death for similar 
services performed by paid employees; 

(21) a voluntary uncompensated worker, accepted by the commissioner of 
administration, rendering services as a volunteer at the department of adminis- 
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tration. In the event of injury or death of the worker, the daily wage of the 
worker, for the purpose of calculating compensation under this chapter, shall be 
the usual wage paid at the time of the injury or death for similar services per- 
formed in institutions by paidpemployees; 

(22) a voluntary uncompensated worker rendering service directly to the 
pollution control agency. The daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calcue 
lating compensation payable under this chapter is the usual going wage paid at 
the time of injury or death for similar services if the services are performed by 
paid employees; and x 

_

- 

(23) a- voluntary uncompensated worker while volunteering services as a 
first responder or as a member of a law enforcement assistance organization 
while acting under the supervision and authority of a political subdivision. The 
daily wage of the worker for the purpose of calculating compensation payable 
under this chapter is the usual going wage paid at the time of injury or death for 
similar services if the services are performed by paid employees; a_r_1_<_1_ 

L251) e_1 voluntagy uncompensated member o_f me pi1i_l E patrol rendering 
service pp thp request gng under 113 authority pf t_h_e s_t_a1;g <_>_1; apy pf fi_s political 
subdivisions. E Qa_i_ly _v_v_2_ig§_ Q" flip member fgr tpg purposes 91‘calcula1_ti_r1_g com- 
pensation payable under @ chapter i§ _t_l_1g usual gppig wage pg a_t tl1_e t_irx1_e pf 
iniury g death fpg similar services if gig gervices §_r_._e performed py 1% employ- 
ees.

. 

If it is difficult to determine the daily wage as provided in this subdivision, 
the trier of fact may determine the wage upon which the compensation is pay- 
able. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 6, 1994, 11:35 a.m. 

CHAPTER 584,—S.F.No. 2009 
An act relating to public safety; increasing membership of emergency response commis- 

sion by one representative of_ emergency managers: amending ‘Minnesota Statutes 1992, sec- 
tion 299K.03, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota ‘Statutes 1992, section 299K.03, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: ' 

Subd. 3, APPOINTED MEMBERS. (a) The governor shall appoint -lr-7 _1_8 
additional members to the commission. ‘ 
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